DRD3770A52
Rectifier Diode
 DS5988-1  January  2011  (LN28009)
1/8
FEATURES
 Double Side Cooling
 High Surge Capability

IF(AV)  3768A
IFSM  70000A
Outline type code: A
(See Package Details for further information)
Fig. 1 Package outlines
DRD3770A52
2/8
CURRENT RATINGS
Tcase = 75°C unless stated otherwise
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 4914 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 7715 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 7150 A
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 3213 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 5044 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 4407 A
Tcase = 100°C unless stated otherwise
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
Double Side Cooled
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 3768 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 5916 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 5414 A
Single Side Cooled (Anode side)
IF(AV) Mean forward current Half wave resistive load 2433 A
IF(RMS) RMS value - 3820 A
IF Continuous (direct) on-state current - 3256 A
DRD3770A52
3/8
SURGE RATINGS
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Max. Units
IFSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 150°C 56 kA
I
2
t I
2
t for fusing VR = 50% VRRM - ¼ sine 15.8 MA
2
s
IFSM Surge (non-repetitive) on-state current 10ms half sine, Tcase = 150°C 70 kA
I
2
t I
2
t for fusing VR = 0 24.5 MA
2
s
THERMAL AND MECHANICAL RATINGS
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Min. Max. Units
Rth(j-c) Thermal resistance – junction to case Double side cooled DC - 0.0065 °C/W
Single side cooled Anode DC - 0.013 °C/W
   Cathode DC - 0.013 °C/W
Rth(c-h) Thermal resistance – case to heatsink Clamping force 83.0kN Double side - 0.001 °C/W
(with mounting compound) Single side - 0.002 °C/W
Tvj Virtual junction temperature On-state (conducting) - 160 °C
  Reverse (blocking) - 150 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range  -55 150 °C
Fm Clamping force  75.0 91.0 kN
CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol
Parameter                            Test Conditions Min. Max.
Units
VFM Forward voltage At 3000A peak, Tcase = 25°C - 1.17 V
IRM Peak reverse current At VDRM, Tcase = 150°C - 200 mA
VTO Threshold voltage At Tvj = 150°C - 0.82 V
rT Slope resistance At Tvj = 150°C - 0.111 m